

No. 13-1379

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ATHENA COSMETICS, INC., PETITIONER

v.

ALLERGAN, INC., ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

ILANA EISENSTEIN

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SCOTT R. MCINTOSH

SONIA K. MCNEIL

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Discussion:	
I. Respondent’s unfair competition claim under state law is not impliedly preempted by the FDCA.	8
II. Any divisions among the lower courts regarding implied preemption of parallel state-law claims and Section 337(a) do not warrant review in this case	17
A. The cases identified by petitioner do not conflict with the Federal Circuit’s decision in this case	17
B. Lower court decisions considering Section 337(a) are consistent with each other and with this Court’s precedents.	20
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	16
<i>Asbell v. Kansas</i> , 209 U.S. 251 (1908)	16
<i>Bass v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiff’s Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Zook</i> , 336 U.S. 725 (1949)	16
<i>Caplinger v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , No. 13-6061, 2015 WL 1786742 (10th Cir. Apr. 21, 2015)	20
<i>Cel-Tech Commc’ns, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 973 P.2d 527 (Cal. 1999)	4, 15
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i> , 175 P.3d 1170 (Cal. 2008), cert. denied <i>sub nom. Albertson’s, Inc. v. Kanter</i> , 555 U.S. 1097 (2009).....	21
<i>Fox v. Ohio</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 410 (1847).....	17
<i>Gilbert v. Minnesota</i> , 254 U.S. 325 (1920)	17
<i>Lofton v. McNeil Consumer & Specialty Pharm.</i> , 672 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Loney, In re</i> , 134 U.S. 372 (1890)	16
<i>Loreto v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 515 Fed. Appx. 576 (6th Cir. 2013).....	17, 18, 21, 22
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	15
<i>Medtronic, Inc., In re, Sprint Fidelis Leads Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Nathan Kimmel, Inc. v. DowElanco</i> , 275 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>PDK Labs, Inc. v. Friedlander</i> , 103 F.3d 1105 (2d Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Perez v. Nidek Co.</i> , 711 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2013)	18, 20
<i>PhotoMedex, Inc. v. Irwin</i> , 601 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2010)	18, 19
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	11
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014)	19
<i>Riley v. Cordis Corp.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 769 (D. Minn. 2009)	19
<i>Stengel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 2839 (2014)	21
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973)	14
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	2, 13, 14, 15, 17

Statutes and regulations:	Page
Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780:	2
§ 202, 76 Stat. 793	3, 14
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. 136-136y	22
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. 321(g)(1)(B)	2
21 U.S.C. 321(g)(1)(C)	2, 10
21 U.S.C. 321(i)	2
21 U.S.C. 321(p)(1)	2
21 U.S.C. 331	15
21 U.S.C. 331(d)	2
21 U.S.C. 332	2, 15
21 U.S.C. 333	2
21 U.S.C. 337(a)	7, 12, 17, 20
21 U.S.C. 351-360b	1
21 U.S.C. 355	2, 3, 15
21 U.S.C. 360k(a)	20
21 U.S.C. 360k(a)(1)	20
21 U.S.C. 361-363	1
Sherman Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Law, Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 109875 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2012)	3
§ 109900	3
§ 109925(c)	3, 10
§ 109980 (& Supp. 2015)	10, 17
§ 110110(a)	3, 6, 9
§ 111550(a)-(b)	3
§ 111550(a) (& Supp. 2015)	10
§ 111550(b) (& Supp. 2015)	11

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code (West 2008):	
§ 17200	4
§ 17203	4
§ 17204 (& Supp. 2015)	4
21 C.F.R.:	
Section 310.527(a).....	3
Section 310.527(b)	3, 6
Miscellaneous:	
FDA:	
<i>Guidance for FDA Staff and Industry: Market-</i> <i>ed Unapproved Drugs—Compliance Policy</i> <i>Guide</i> (Sept. 19, 2011), http://www.fda.gov/ downloads/Drugs/GuidanceCompliance RegulatoryInformation/Guidances/ UCM070290.pdf	14
Warning Letter from FDA to Lifetech Resources LLC (Apr. 18, 2011), http://www.fda.gov/ ICECI/EnforcementActions/WarningLetters/ 2011/ucm251951.htm	5
